RESOLUTION No. 22-194

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE PURCHASES ON BEHALF OF VARIOUS UTILITIES, OTHER MUNICIPAL SERVICES AND PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIPS FOR CITY USE AS NEEDED IN FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Code of Ordinance Section 2-321 – Waiver of Competitive Bidding Procedures, the City Council may, by majority vote, waive the competitive bidding procedures upon recommendation of the City Manager that it is in the best interest to do so, to obtain goods and services which cannot be acquired through the normal purchasing process due to insufficient time, the nature of the goods or services or other factor; and

WHEREAS, the City (the "City") currently utilizes utility and other services from various agencies/ firms due to them being a monopoly, sole source, or single provider; and

WHEREAS, services being obtained ranges from electrical, water and sewer, emergency management services (EMS), permitting, and gas; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral seeks authorization for the City Manager to successfully execute purchases on behalf of various utilities, other municipal services and professional memberships for Citywide use; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

Res. No. 22-194 Page **2** of **3**

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Authorization. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to successfully execute purchases on behalf of various utilities, other municipal services and professional membership for Citywide use, from various agencies/ firms due to them being a monopoly, sole source, or single provider, as needed, in amount not to exceed budgeted funds.

Section 3. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 22-194 Page **3** of **3**

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Puig-Corve who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5 day of October, 2022.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY